UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING THE AVOIDANCE FACTORS IN
COUNSELING USING FUZZY ANALYTICAL
HIERARCHY PROCESS (AHP)

NURUL HAFIZAH BINTI ALIAS

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
MANAGEMENT MATHEMATICS

JUNE 2019



STUDENT'S DECLARATION

| certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

NURUL HAFIZAH BINTI ALIAS
2016694808

MAY 15, 2019



ABSTRACT

Counseling is defined as the establishment of professional assistance and
guidance in resolving personal or psychological problems. It involves two
communication between counselor and client. The objective of this study is to to
analyze the factors that caused students avoid from joining some counseling
session. This research is also to rank the main factors of avoidance from joining
counseling by using method of Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP). The
result that obtained from this study indicates that negative stigmation is the first
factor of why students do not interest in joining counseling. It followed by
treatment fears as the second factor and then the factors of anticipated risk and
utility as the third factor of this issues. The significant of this project is to change
the negative perception of the students in UiTM Perlis about the counseling.

Lastly, this study will open the mind of many people about the importance and the
benefits of counseling in order to help to create a better performance of life.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

Background of the Study
Problem Statement
Objective of the Study
Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

2.3

Counseling and the Effect

Factors of Avoidance From Joining Counseling

2.2.1. Social Stigmation

2.2.2. Treatment Fears

2.2.3. Anticipated Utility and Risk

2.2.4. Social Norms

2.2.5. Self-Disclosure

Application of Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (F-AHP)

6

PAGE

A A N W P

© ©O© 0o 00 o



2.4 Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1  Method of Data Collection
3.2  Method of Data Analysis
3.2.1. Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1  Determining the Weights of Criteria
4.2  Summary

CHAPTER FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1 Conclusions
5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDICES

APPENDIX A: DATA ANALYSIS OF CRITERIA

11

12
12
13

18
28

29
29

30

32



	EVALUATING THE AVOIDANCE FACTORS IN COUNSELING USING FUZZY ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS (AHP)
	STUDENT'S DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER ONE
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of the Study
	1.4 Scope of the Study
	1.5 Significance of the Study


	CHAPTER TWO
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Counseling and the Effect
	2.2 Factors of Avoidance From Joining Counseling
	2.2.1. Social Stigmation
	2.2.2. Treatment Fears
	2.2.3. Anticipated Utility and Risk
	2.2.4. Social Norms
	2.2.5. Self-Disclosure

	2.3 Application of Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (F-AHP)
	2.4 Summary


	CHAPTER THREE
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Method of Data Collection
	3.2 Method of Data Analysis
	3.2.1. Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process




	RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 Determining the Weights of Criteria
	4.2 Summary


