UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING THE AVOIDANCE FACTORS IN COUNSELING USING FUZZY ANALYTICAL HIERARCHY PROCESS (AHP)

NURUL HAFIZAH BINTI ALIAS

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
MANAGEMENT MATHEMATICS

JUNE 2019

STUDENT'S DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

.....

NURUL HAFIZAH BINTI ALIAS

2016694808

MAY 15, 2019

ABSTRACT

Counseling is defined as the establishment of professional assistance and guidance in resolving personal or psychological problems. It involves two communication between counselor and client. The objective of this study is to to analyze the factors that caused students avoid from joining some counseling session. This research is also to rank the main factors of avoidance from joining counseling by using method of Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP). The result that obtained from this study indicates that negative stigmation is the first factor of why students do not interest in joining counseling. It followed by treatment fears as the second factor and then the factors of anticipated risk and utility as the third factor of this issues. The significant of this project is to change the negative perception of the students in UiTM Perlis about the counseling. Lastly, this study will open the mind of many people about the importance and the benefits of counseling in order to help to create a better performance of life.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTEN	NTS	PAGE
SUPERVIS	OR'S APPROVAL	ii
DECLARATION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT ABSTRACT		iii
		iv
		V
TABLE OF	CONTENTS	
LIST OF TABLES		viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		ix
CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of the Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Objective of the Study	4
1.4	Scope of the Study	4
1.5	Significance of the Study	4
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Counseling and the Effect	5
2.2	Factors of Avoidance From Joining Counseling	
	2.2.1. Social Stigmation	8
	2.2.2. Treatment Fears	8
	2.2.3. Anticipated Utility and Risk	8
	2.2.4. Social Norms	9
	2.2.5. Self-Disclosure	9
2.3	Application of Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (F-AHP)	10

2.4	Summary		11
СНА	PTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1	Method of Data Collection	12
	3.2	Method of Data Analysis	12
		3.2.1. Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process	13
СНА	PTER	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
	4.1	Determining the Weights of Criteria	18
	4.2	Summary	28
СНА	PTER	FIVE: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
	5.1	Conclusions	29
	5.2	Recommendations	29
REFERENCES			30
APP	ENDIC	CES	
APP	ENDIX	A: DATA ANALYSIS OF CRITERIA	32